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STATE OF TENNESSEE
LINCOLN COUNTY
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JANUARY SESSION, 2023, CRIMINAL COURT
MAY 16, 2023

COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled

and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the 12th day of
November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before the
finding of this indictment, knowingly did obtain certain property,
to-wit: United States currency, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of South Central
Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent of South
Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive South
Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17*" Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled

and sworn, upon their ocath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the 12th day of
November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before the
finding of this indictment, knowingly did exercise control over
certain property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value of
more than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two
hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of
South Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent
of South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their ocath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, did alter, make,
complete, execute or authenticate a writing so that it
purported to be the act of another who did not authorize that
act, described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,

in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

(Yobe
ROBERT CARTER,

District Attorney General
17t Judicial District

and against the peace and dignit?of the 817? of Tennessee.
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COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, did issue, transfer,
register the transfer of, pass, publish, or otherwise utter
a forged writing described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17t Judicial District
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COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, intentionally did make
or alter an object, to-wit: time sheets of Kani Johnson,
Makayla Leake and Dustin Simmons, in whole or in part, so
that it appears to have value because of source or authorship
that it does not have, with intent to sell, pass or otherwise
utter it, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-115, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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COUNT SIX

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, did knowingly make a
false entry in a governmental record, to-wit: time sheets of
Kani Johnson, Makayla Leake, and Dustin Simmons, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-504 and the peace
and dignity of the State of Tennessee. The above-named
concealed the evidence of her criminal acts so as to toll the

applicable statute of limitations pursuant to Tennessee Code

o

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17t Judicial District

Annotated Section 40-2-103.
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COUNT SEVEN

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, intentionally
presented time sheets with the knowledge of their falsity and
with intent that the time sheets be taken as a genuine
government record, to-wit: time sheets of Kani Johnson,
Makayla Leake, and Dustin Simmons, in violation of Tennessee
Code Annotated Section 39-16-504 and the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee. The above-named concealed the
evidence of her criminal acts so as to toll the applicable

statute of limitations pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17 Judicial District

Section 40-2-103.
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TRUE BILL

COUNT EIGHT

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly
impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
JENNIFER SUZANNE HENRY
on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, while being a public
servant, to-wit: One Stop Operator Program Director,
intentionally or knowingly with intent +to obtain a benefit
from or to harm South Central Human Resource Agency did
commit an act relating to the public servant’s office or
employment, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-16-402 and the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
The above-named concealed the evidence of her criminal acts
so as to toll the applicable statute of limitations pursuant
to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103.
/-
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ROBERT CARTER,

District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

STATE OF TENNESSEE
LINCOLN COUNTY

JANUARY SESSION, 2023, CRIMINAL COURT
MAY 16, 2023

COUNT ONE

;-THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled
and sworn, upon their oath, present that:

KANI JAEBEN JOHNSON
on or about between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the 16th day of
October, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before the
finding of this indictment, knowingly did obtain certain property,
to-wit: United States currency, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of South Central
Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent of South
Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive South
Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

ROBERT CAiTEﬁ,

District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled

and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
KANTI JAEBEN JOHNSON

on or about between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the 16th day of
October, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before the finding
of this indictment, knowingly did exercise control over certain
property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value of more
than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred
fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of South
Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent of
South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROEERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17t Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
KANTI JAEBEN JOHNSON

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
16th day of October, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, did alter, make,
complete, execute or authenticate a writing so that it
purported to be the act of another who did not authorize that
act, described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17th Judicial District

\\'&.\\\\\k\\l\\\\\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\\‘l\\\.\\\\\\\\\‘i\\\\\\\W\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'b-.\\\\.\\\\\\\\‘{\\\W\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\%\k\\\\W\\\\\\\‘.\y
NN

\
[N

P N



‘§G&N&&&N§&@&8&S&N&GNQN&G&S&¥&G&N&N&N&@&S&N&6NQN&N&N&&Q&§&G&k&&&&&§&ﬁ&§&ﬁv

TRUE BILL

COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
KANTI JAEBEN JOHNSON

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
16th day of October, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, did issue, transfer,
register the transfer of, pass, publish, or otherwise utter
a forged writing described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17*" Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
KANI JAEBEN JOHNSON

on or about and between the 6th day of May, 2019, and the
l6th day of October, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and
before the finding of this indictment, intentionally did make
or alter an object, to-wit: time sheets of Kani Johnson,
Makayla Leake and Dustin Simmons, in whole or in part, so
that it appears to have value because of source or authorship
that it does not have, with intent to sell, pass or otherwise
utter it, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-115, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17*® Judicial District
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
LINCOLN COUNTY

JANUARY SESSION, 2023, CRIMINAL COURT
MAY 16, 2023
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COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled

and sworn, upon their ocath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE

on or about between the 6th day of September, 2020, and the 12th
day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before
the finding of this indictment, knowingly did obtain certain
property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value of more
than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred
fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of South
Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent of
South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

/)

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled
and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE
on or about between the 6th day of September, 2020, and the 12th
day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before

the finding of this indictment, knowingly did exercise control

over certain property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value
of more than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two
hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of
South Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent
of South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

(el (ke

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17" Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their ocath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE

on or about and between the 6th day of September, 2020, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did alter, make,
complete, execute or authenticate a writing so that it
purported to be the act of another who did not authorize that
act, described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

) d 5
| / ((zét’,%z ( Z@{:ﬁ\v

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17t Judicial District
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COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE

on or about and between the 6th day of September, 2020, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did issue,
transfer, register the transfer of, pass, publish, or
otherwise utter a forged writing described or depicted as
follows: government documents/time sheets, of the value of
more than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than
two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the
intent to defraud or harm another, to-wit: South Central
Human Resource Agency, in violation of Tennessee Code
Annotated Section 39-14-114, and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

D,
Y2 (_/,/élﬂfﬁ«

ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17th Judicial District
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COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE

on or about and between the 6th day of September, 2020, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, intentionally did
make or alter an object, to-wit: time sheets of Kani Johnson,
Makayla Leake and Dustin Simmons, in whole or in part, so
that it appears to have value because of source or authorship
that it does not have, with intent to sell, pass or otherwise
utter it, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-115, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17% Judicial District

\\\\\\\\\\}\\\‘Q\\\\\\\\k\\\\\\\\\\\‘Q\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘.\\\\\\\‘\\\\‘N\\\\\\\\\\\\’{\\\\\\\k\\\\\‘Q\\\\\\\\‘{\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\’m\&\\\y

N

DRI Y




e L e T T Y At SRy, T ST e L e e e e T e
._\\\\\\\\\\\\.‘\‘\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\.\\\\\\\\.\\'\'\\'\\\'\\\.\\\'\\.\\\\\\\\\\\.\\\\\\‘.‘.\\\\?

T

J\
\
N

-

\
N
\
N
N
N
N
N
N
\
5
X
\
)
N
\
)
'\
N
h)
)
N
\
N
N
N
N
N
N
)
\
A
N
\
N
\
N
N
)
N
)
\)
N
)
N
N
N
N
\
N
N
N
N
N
5\
\
\
N
N
N
N
5
\
3
N
\
)
\
\
N
N
N
N
\
\
K
N
N
N
5
N
5
N
)
)
N
N
o
Q'
8
N
N\
N
N
h
N
h)
\
N

s IIIII{IIIIIIIIIII TITHIT IS TTTTI VT T ITFIUETIFEETITFEETELT, AL TIGITT IS TE T THTTE FTTRTTENESS IS T TITETIAETT I TIES

TRUE BILL

COUNT SIX

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
MAKAYLA NICOLE LEAKE

on or about and between the 6th day of September, 2020, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did knowingly make
a false entry in a governmental record, to-wit: time sheets
of Kani Johnson, Makayla Leake, and Dustin Simmons, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-504 and
the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee. The above-
named concealed the evidence of her criminal acts so as to
toll the applicable statute of limitations pursuant to

Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17% Judicial District
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TRUE BILL
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
LINCOLN COUNTY

JANUARY SESSION, 2023, CRIMINAL COURT
MAY 16, 2023

COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled
and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS
on or about between the 15th day of December, 2019, and the 12th
day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before
the finding of this indictment, knowingly did obtain certain
property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value of more
than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred
fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of South
Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent of
South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the Property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,

District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly impaneled
and sworn, upon their oath, present that:

DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS

A R RN
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on or about between the 15th day of December, 2019, and the 12th
day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee, and before
the finding of this indictment, knowingly did exercise control
over certain property, to-wit: United States currency, of the value
of more than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two
hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, the property of
South Central Human Resource Agency, without the effective consent
of South Central Human Resource Agency, with the intent to deprive
South Central Human Resource Agency of the property, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, and against the

pPeace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17 Judicial District
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TRUE BILL

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:

DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS
on or about and between the 15th day of December, 2019, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did alter, make,
complete, execute or authenticate a writing so that it
purported to be the act of another who did not authorize that
act, described or depicted as follows: government
documents/time sheets, of the value of more than sixty
thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than two hundred fifty
thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the intent to defraud
or harm another, to-wit: South Central Human Resource Agency,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
and against the peace and dignity offEhe State of Tennessee.
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ROBERT CARTER,

District Attorney General
17*% Judicial District
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TRUE BILL
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COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS

on or about and between the 15th day of December, 2019, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did issue,
transfer, register the transfer of, pass, publish, or
otherwise utter a forged writing described or depicted as
follows: government documents/time sheets, of the value of
more than sixty thousand ($60,000.00) dollars but less than
two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars, with the
intent to defraud or harm another, to-wit: South Central
Human Resource Agency, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated Section 39-14-114, and against the peace and
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
17" Judicial District

dignity of the State of Tennessece.
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COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS

on or about and between the 15th day of December, 2019, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, intentionally did
make or alter an object, to-wit: time sheets of Kani Johnson,
Makayla Leake and Dustin Simmons, in whole or in part, so
that it appears to have value because of source or authorship
that it does not have, with intent to sell, pass or otherwise
utter it, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-115, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.
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TRUE BILL

COUNT SIX

THE GRAND JURORS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, duly

impaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
DUSTIN LEE SIMMONS

on or about and between the 15th day of December, 2019, and
the 12th day of November, 2021, in Lincoln County, Tennessee,
and before the finding of this indictment, did knowingly make
a false entry in a governmental record, to-wit: time sheets
of Kani Johnson, Makayla Leake, and Dustin Simmons, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-504 and
the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee. The above-
named concealed the evidence of his criminal acts so as to
toll the applicable statute of limitations pursuant to

Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40—27193.
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ROBERT CARTER,
District Attorney General
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